### HB0197/243294/1

### BY: Economic Matters Committee

## <u>AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 197</u> (First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 8, strike "altering the membership composition of the boards;"; in line 8, before "requiring" insert "prohibiting the boards from setting certain fees that exceed a certain amount;"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 21 down through "Fund;" in line 27; in line 29, after "dates;" insert "<u>requiring the boards to ensure that certain license or license renewal expiration dates set by the boards do not terminate a license term before a certain period of time;"; and in line 30, strike "providing for a delayed effective date for certain provisions of this Act;".</u>

On page 2, in line 5, strike "4-202(a),"; in the same line, strike "4-207,"; in line 6, strike "5-202(a),"; in the same line, strike "5-208,"; and strike in their entirety lines 25 through 29, inclusive.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 2 and 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 33 on page 2 through line 3 on page 3, inclusive.

On page 3, in line 12, after "(ii)" insert "<u>1.</u>"; in line 13, after "examinations" insert "<u>AND SUBJECT TO SUBSUBPARAGRAPH 2 OF THIS SUBPARAGRAPH</u>"; and after line 16, insert:

# "2. <u>THE BOARD MAY NOT SET FEES FOR LICENSING</u> AND LICENSE RENEWALS THAT EXCEED **\$50.**".

On pages 8 and 9, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 27 on page 8 through line 5 on page 9, inclusive.

(Over)

ECM

On page 9, in line 24, after "(2)" insert "<u>(I)</u>"; in line 25, after "examinations" insert "<u>AND SUBJECT TO SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF THIS PARAGRAPH</u>"; and after line 28, insert:

# "(II) <u>THE BOARD MAY NOT SET FEES FOR LICENSING AND</u> <u>LICENSE RENEWALS THAT EXCEED \$50.</u>".

### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On pages 15 through 17, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 26 on page 15 through line 23 on page 17, inclusive.

On page 17, in line 24, strike "3." and substitute "2.".

On page 18, after line 6, insert:

"SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, when setting the date on which a license or a license renewal expires under §§ 4-310, 4-405, 5-311, and 5-405 of the Business Occupations and Professions Article, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act, the State Board of Barbers and the State Board of Cosmetologists shall ensure that the date set by the board does not terminate a license term before the end of a licensee's full 2-year term.";

strike in their entirety lines 7 and 8; in line 9, strike "5." and substitute "<u>4.</u>"; and strike beginning with the second comma in line 9 down through "Act," in line 10.